

## SAMAGRA SHIKSHA-DELHI

(A Society under Education Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi)
District North, Lucknow Road, Delhi – 110054

Ph. 011-23811142, 23810508,23810647 email: spd\_delhi@rediffmail.com

No. F.9/DDE(IEB)/SS/Allowance/Pt.File/2021/923-31

## **CIRCULAR**

DDE (Districts)/DPOs are hereby directed to issue instructions to HoS concerned for opening of Bank account of all 460 CWSN enrolled in schools under their jurisdiction for payment of allowances under Samagra Shiksha, Delhi. The district-wise and management-wise number of CWSN is given below:

SI. No.	Name of District	Number of CWSN (without Bank Account)		
		DoE	MCD	Total
1	Central	0	4	8
2	East (10+8)	18	0	18
3	New Delhi	0	0	0
4	North	7	10	17
5	North East	10	20	30
6	North West A	2	26	28
7	North West B	23	53	76
8	South	0	76	76
9	South East	7	74	81
10	South West A	0	21	21
11	South West B	1	25	26
12	West A	4	27	31
13	West B	4	48	52
Grand Total		76	384	460

The list of CWSN and their school is available with the District Coordinator (IE).

(RAMACHANDRA SHINGARE)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION

No. F.9/DDE(IEB)/SS/Allowance/Pt.File/2021/923-31 Copy to:-

Dated:11/03/2022

Dated:11/03/2022

- 1. P.S. to Pr. Secretary (Education), GNCT of Delhi
- 2. P.S. to Director (Education), GNCT of Delhi
- 3. PA to SPD (Samagra Shiksha), Delhi

- 4. P.A. to Addl. DE, Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi
- 5. Coordinator, IE-SS, Lucknow Road, Delhi
- 6. All HoS concerned of DoE and local bodies.
- 7. All District Coordinators (IE), DoE, with directions to coordinate with parents of CWSN, SETs/RP (CWSN) concerned and ensure availability of bank account for payment of allowances under Samagra Shiksha, Delhi.
- 8. In-charge (Computer Cell), DoE, for uplinking ofn the Dep't.al website

9. Guard file

(RAMACHANDRA SHINGARE)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION